
No. 89462-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ROBERT UTTER and FAITH IRELAND
in the name of the STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioners,

v.

BUILDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., IN
SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION
GROUP

By: Scott L. Nelson
DC Bar No. 413548
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

By: Howard M. Goodfriend
WSBA No. 14355
1619 8th Avenue North
Seattle, WA 98109-3007
(206) 624-0974

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

April 25, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
II. STATEMENT Of The CASE	2
III. ARGUMENT	2
A. The Statute’s Plain Language Provides That a Citizen’s Action Is Barred Only When Government Officials Commence Formal Legal Proceedings in Response to the Citizen’s Complaint	2
B. BIAW’s Non-Textual Construction of the Statute Would Nullify the Efficacy of Citizen’s Actions.....	13
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154, 117 S. Ct. 1154, 137 L.Ed.2d 281 (1997).....	18
<i>Chico Serv. Station., Inc. v. Sol Puerto Rico Ltd.</i> , 633 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11, 118 S. Ct. 1777,141 L. Ed.2d 10 (1998)	18
<i>PMC, Inc. v. Sherwin-Williams Co.</i> , 151 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1104 (1999).....	12
<i>Public Citizen v. FEC</i> , No. 14-cv-148 (D.D.C. filed Jan. 31, 2014).....	18
STATE CASES	
<i>Berge v. Gorton</i> , 88 Wn.2d 756, 567 P.2d 187 (1977).....	6
<i>Fritz v. Gorton</i> , 83 Wn.2d 275, 517 P.2d 911 (1974).....	14, 19–20
<i>Goldmark v. McKenna</i> , 172 Wn.2d 568, 259 P.3d 1095 (2011).....	6
<i>In re Adams</i> , 178 Wn.2d 417, 309 P.3d 451 (2013)	5–6
<i>Nearing v. Golden State Foods Corp.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 817, 792 P.2d 500 (1990).....	11
<i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Washington</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27, 204 P.3d 885 (2009).....	15
<i>State ex rel. Evergreen Freedom Fdn. v. Nat’l Educ. Ass’n</i> , 119 Wn. App. 445, 81 P.3d 911 (2003)	13

<i>State ex rel. Rosbach v. Pratt</i> , 68 Wash 157, 122 P. 987 (1912).....	7
<i>State v. (1972) Dan J. Evans Campaign Committee</i> , 86 Wn.2d 503, 546 P.2d 75 (1976).....	5
<i>State v. Conte</i> , 159 Wn.2d 797, 154 P.3d 194, <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 992 (2007).....	6
<i>Swinomish Indian Tribal Community v. Washington State Dept. of Ecology</i> , 178 Wn.2d 571, 311 P.3d 6 (2013).....	4
<i>Utter v. Building Indus. Ass'n of Wash.</i> , 176 Wn. App. 646, 310 P.3d 829 (2013).....	3, 5, 8
<i>Waples v. Yi</i> , 169 Wn.2d 152, 234 P.3d 187 (2010).....	6
<i>Whitney v. Buckner</i> , 107 Wn.2d 861, 734 P.2d 485 (1987).....	6

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 437g.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 6972.....	11
RCW 42.17A.001.....	14
RCW 42.17A.465.....	9
RCW 42.17A.565.....	9
RCW 42.17A.750.....	7, 9
RCW 42.17A.765.....	2–11, 19
RCW 42.17A.770.....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Peter A. Appel, <i>The Diligent Prosecution Bar to Citizen Suits: The Search for Adequate Representation</i> , 10 <i>Widener L. Rev.</i> 91 (2003).....	15-16
Karl S. Coplan, <i>Citizen Litigants Citizen Regulators: Four Cases Where Citizen Suits Drove Development of Clean Water Law</i> , 25 <i>Colo. Nat. Resources, Energy & Env'tl. L. Rev.</i> 61 (2014).....	17
James R. May, <i>Now More Than Ever: Trends in Environmental Citizen Suits at 30</i> , 10 <i>Widener L. Rev.</i> 1 (2003).....	15-17
Jeffrey G. Miller, <i>Theme and Variations in Statutory Preclusions Against Successive Environmental Enforcement Actions by EPA and Citizens: Part One: Statutory Bars In Citizen Suit Provisions</i> , 28 <i>Harv. Env'tl. L. Rev.</i> 401 (2004).....	15
Public Citizen, <i>Roiled in Partisan Deadlock, Federal Election Commission Is Failing</i> (2013), http://www.citizen.org/documents/fec-deadlock-statement-and-chart-january-2013.pdf	18
Kristi M. Smith, <i>Who's Suing Whom?: A Comparison of Government and Citizen Suit Environmental Enforcement Actions Brought Under EPA-Administered Statutes, 1995–2000</i> , 29 <i>Colum. J. Env'tl. L.</i> 359 (2004).....	17
Matthew D. Zinn, <i>Policing Environmental Regulatory Enforcement: Cooperation, Capture, and Citizen Suits</i> , 21 <i>Stan. Env'tl. L. Rev.</i> 81 (2002).....	16
